
City of Madison
Madison, WI  53703

www.cityofmadison.com
City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 170522 Name: Non-competitive contract with Graef-USA

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:3/14/2022 Transportation Department

On agenda: Final action:3/29/2022 4/19/2022

Enactment date: 4/25/2022 RES-22-00317Enactment #:

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing a non-competitive service contract with Graef-USA, Inc. to provide
consulting engineering services for maintenance of City of Madison Parking Division facilities.

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer, Charles Myadze

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Graef 8810 Form D dfw hourly rates.pdf, 2. Graef-USA Inc. - Non-Competitive Selection Request -
CC Approval Required March 2022.pdf, 3. Graef 8810 Form D dfw extend contract for one year.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopt UnanimouslyCOMMON COUNCIL4/19/2022 1 Pass

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT
- REPORT OF OFFICER

TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION

4/13/2022 1 Pass

Return to Lead with the Recommendation
for Approval

FINANCE COMMITTEE4/11/2022 1 Pass

ReferredTRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION

3/29/2022 1

ReferCOMMON COUNCIL3/29/2022 1 Pass

Referred for IntroductionTransportation Department3/14/2022 1

Fiscal Note
The proposed resolution authorizes a one year contract extension for inspection, plan development, and
contract administration related to Parking Utility facilities (primarily parking garages). The cost of the one-year
contract is $98,215. The Parking Utility 2022 operating budget includes $200,000 for consulting services and
no additional appropriation is required.

The contract also provides for additional consulting work to be performed upon request of the Parking Division
as needs arise over the duration of the contract.  These costs will be charged to the Parking Division’s
operating budget, subject to the availability of funds.  There are no specific plans for additional consulting in
2022-2023 at this time.

Title
A RESOLUTION authorizing a non-competitive service contract with Graef-USA, Inc. to provide consulting
engineering services for maintenance of City of Madison Parking Division facilities.
Body
WHEREAS, the City of Madison Parking Division requires ongoing engineering services for maintenance of
their parking structures and other facilities; and

WHEREAS, Graef-USA, Inc. has satisfactorily provided engineering services for the City of Madison Parking
Division via a three year contract, such engineering services include performing inspection, developing plans
and specifications, and contract administration for annual maintenance repair contracts for Parking Division

City of Madison Printed on 5/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 70522, Version: 1

facilities (primarily parking garages); and

WHEREAS, the current three year contract expires July 3, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Parking Division currently has an Interim Manager, pending hiring of a
permanent Manager; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Director of Transportation and Interim Parking Manager suggest that the
permanent Parking Manager be involved in drafting the next multi-year engineering services contract Request
For Proposals (RFP); and

WHEREAS, the permanent Parking Manager will not have time to participate in drafting the next multi-year
engineering services contract RFP before the existing contract expires; and

WHEREAS, under MGO 4.26(4)(b),  of the Madison General Ordinances if the aggregate amount of the fee for
services will be $50,000 or more and the contract was not subject to a competitive bidding process, the
contract shall meet one of the other requirements of sec. 4.26(4)(a) and be approved by the Common Council;
and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form, the
proposed contract with Graef-USA meets the exception of the bidding process in section 4.26(4)(a)7, which
states “A particular consultant has provided services to the City on a similar or continuing project in the recent
past, and it would be economical to the City on the basis of time and money to retain the same consultant”

WHEREAS, Graef-USA, Inc. proposed a contract price of $98,215 for one year of engineering services  and
an hourly rate schedule (see attached)  for additional related consulting work to be performed upon request of
the Parking Division as needs arise over the duration of the 1 year contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a services
contract on behalf of the City for consulting engineering services with Graef-USA, Inc., for the purposes and at
the price described above, for a one (1) year term.

City of Madison Printed on 5/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

